

NO. 69634-3-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMERICAN STATES INSURANCE COMPANY,
an Indiana corporation,

Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

DELEAN'S TILE AND MARBLE, LLC, a Washington limited liability
company; DELEAN'S CONTRACTING & LANDSCAPING, LLC a
Washington limited liability company; TABITA DELEAN dba
DELEAN'S TILE & MARBLE, a Washington sole proprietorship;
MIRCEA and TABITA DELEAN, individually and dba DELEAN'S TILE
& MARBLE, a Washington sole proprietorship; and LAWLESS
CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION, INC., a Washington corporation,

Defendant/Appellants

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Mary R. DeYoung, WSBA #16264
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant
American States Insurance Company
Plaintiff/Respondent

SOHA & LANG, P.S.
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 624-1800
Facsimile No.: (206) 624-3585

FILED
 COURT OF APPEALS
 DIVISION I
 STATE OF WASHINGTON
 2013 FEB 22 PM 2:42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

 1. The Property Involves A Six-Unit
Townhouse Complex.....2

 2. Delean’s 2006 Repairs Were Undertaken
For The Benefit Of The Entire Six-Unit
Townhouse Complex.....5

 3. American States’ Consideration of the
Claim Involving Delean’s Work At The
Property, and Lawless’s Suit Against Delean.....7

 4. The American States Policies.....8

 B. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEDURE.....13

IV. ARGUMENT.....14

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....14

 B. THE MULTI-UNIT RESIDENTIAL EXCLUSION
UNAMBIGUOUSLY REMOVES ALL COVERAGE FOR THE
CLAIM.....14

 1. The Plain Language of The Exclusion Is Clear
and Must Be Enforced As Written.....15

 a. Arising out of.....17

 b. “Any”18

 c. “Construction Operations”.....21

 d. “Multi-Unit Residential Building”.....22

 2. Exception (a) To The Exclusion Does Not
Apply.....25

 C. THE CONTRACTURAL LIABILITY EXCLUSION
ELIMINATES COVERAGE FOR THE ATTORNEY’S FEE
AND COST PORTION OF THE JUDGMENT AGAINST
DELEAN.....28

D. AMERICAN STATES HAD NO CONTRACTUAL DUTY TO
DEFEND LAWLESS IN THE ABSENCE OF A "SUIT"33

V. CONCLUSION.....36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Nat'l Fire Ins. Co. v. B&L Trucking & Constr. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 413, 951 P.2d 250 (1998).....	15
<i>American Capital Homes, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 3430495, *7 (W.D.Wash. 2010).....	36
<i>Atherton Condo Assn. v. Blume</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	32
<i>Avemco Ins. Co. v. Mock</i> , 44 Wn. App. 327, 721 P.2d 34 (1986).....	18
<i>Beckman v. Connolly</i> , 79 Wn.App. 265, 898 P.2d 357 (1995).....	18
<i>Boeing Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 869, 784 P.2d 507 (1990).....	17, 32
<i>Caroff v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 565, 989 P.2d 1233 (1999).....	19, 20
<i>City of Everett v. American Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 83, 823 P.2d 1112 (1991).....	18
<i>Eastlake Construction Co. v. Hess</i> , 102 Wn.2d 30, 686 P.2d 465 (1984).....	31
<i>Farmers Ins. v. Hembree</i> , 54 Wn. App. 195, 773 P.2d 105 (1989).....	20
<i>Grange Insurance Co. v. Brosseau</i> , 113 Wn.2d 91, 776 P.2d 123 (1989).....	16
<i>International Marine Underwriters v. ABCD Marine, LLC</i> , 165 Wn.App. 223, 267 P.3d 479 (2011).....	31, 33
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. Aetna (CIGNA) Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 618, 881 P.2d 201 (1994).....	15
<i>Krempl v. Unigard Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 69 Wn.App. 703, 850 P.2d 533 (1993).....	18
<i>Lawrence v. Northwest Cas. Co.</i> , 50 Wn.2d 282, 311 P.2d 670 (1957).....	35
<i>Leanderson v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 230, 43 P.3d 1284 (2002).....	20
<i>Munn v. Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co.</i> , 73 Wn.App. 321, 869 P.2d 99 (1994).....	18
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co. v. Cross</i> , 103 Wn.App. 52, 10 P.3d 440 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw v. Jerome</i> , 122 Wn.2d 157, 856 P.2d 1095 (1993).....	18

<i>Overton v. Consolidated Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	17, 26
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 165, 110 P.3d 733 (2005).....	15, 16
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Central National Ins. Co.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).....	25
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Auto Club Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 468, 31 P.3d 52 (2001).....	14
<i>Spratt v. Crusader Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wn.App. 944, 37 P.3d 1269, review denied, 147 Wn.2d 1003, 53 P.3d 1007 (2002).....	18, 27
<i>State v. Westling</i> , 145 Wn.2d 607, 40 P.3d 669 (2002).....	19
<i>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker</i> , 109 Wn.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987).....	32
<i>Toll Bridge Authority v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 54 Wn.App. 400, 773 P.2d 906 (1989).....	18
<i>Truck Ins. Exchange v. BRE Properties</i> , 119 Wn.App. 582, 81 P.3d 929 (2003).....	19, 21, 32
<i>Unigard Mut. Ins. Co. v. Spokane Sch. Dist. No. 81</i> , 20 Wn. App. 261, 579 P.2d 1015 (1978).....	19, 21
<i>United States Fire Ins. Co. v. Roberts & Schaefer Co.</i> , 37 Wn.App. 683, 683 P.2d 600 (1984).....	36
<i>Welch v. Southland Corp.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 629, 952 P.2d 162 (1998).....	14
<i>Wiley v. Rehak</i> , 143 Wn.2d 339, 20 P.3d 404 (2001).....	29
<i>Yakima Cement Products Co. v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> , 14 Wn. App. 557, 544 P.2d 763 (1975), rev. denied, 86 Wn.2d 1011 (1976).....	15

Statutes

RCW 48.18.520	17
---------------------	----

Other Authorities

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 97 (1993).....	19, 26
